CR24-1
RETURN
IN THE MATTER OF THE
ORDER TO
PRODUCE IDENTIFYING
CHARACTERISTICS
•

That the undersigned states that he is a Nebraska State Patrol Investigator, that he received the Order to Produce Identifying physical Characteristics on the day of ________, 2024

Page 8 of 8

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

) SS.

STATE OF NEBRASKA

COUNTY OF LANCASTER

LANCASTER COUNTY 2024 JUN 17 PM 3: 33

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from Teneric L. Savage (DOB: 07/09/1988), at the Lancaster County Jail, 3801 W. O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

• Two (2) buccal swabs from Teneric L. Savage (DOB: 07/09/1988)

Dated this 14th day of June, 2024.

Investigator John Lukesh #342

Nebraska State Patrol

TO: Investigator John Lukesh, and other law enforcement officers of the Nebraska State Patrol.

WHEREAS Inv. Lukesh has filed an affidavit for identifying physical characteristics before the undersigned judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska, a copy of which affidavit is attached hereto and made part hereof, the Court finds that the facts set forth in said affidavit are true and said facts and the evidence adduced constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of an Order for Physical Characteristics pursuant to Neb.Rev.Stat. §29-3301 et al. The Court further finds and Orders as follows:

- 1. The offense of possession of a firearm by a prohibited person, Neb.Rev.Stat. § 28-1206(3)(B), is the subject of said affidavit referred to above.
- 2. There is probable cause to believe that the crime(s) of possession of a firearm by a prohibited person, Nebraska § 28-1206(3)(B), have been committed.
- 3. There is probable cause to believe that Teneric Latrell Savage (DOB 07/09/1988), of 1919 Washington Street Apt. 1, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE 68502, Nebraska driver's license Number H13088146, a black male, 5'09" in height, weighing 170 LBS, with brown eyes and black hair, has committed the above said offense.
- 4. The procurement of evidence of identifying physical characteristics through non-testimonial identification procedures from Teneric L. Savage may contribute to the identification of the individual who committed said offense.

- 5. Teneric L. Savage is the individual who may be detained so that the following samples may be collected.
 - a. Sample of his DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs.
- 6. Investigator John Lukesh, a sworn law enforcement officer of the Nebraska State Patrol, is the peace officer authorized to obtain such evidence and to effectuate any detention, which may be necessary to obtain the evidence.
- 7. Teneric L. Savage will be under no obligation to submit to any interrogation or to make any statement during the period of his appearance.
- 8. That if Teneric L. Savage fails to comply with the request of said Investigator John Lukesh, then Teneric L. Savage shall be guilty of contempt of court and punished accordingly.
- 9. That Teneric L. Savage will be required to stay no longer than one (1) hour for the purpose of Investigator Lukesh obtaining the above-mentioned physical characteristic evidence.
- 10. The collection of the DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs from Teneric Latrell Savage shall be obtained at at the Lancaster County Jail, 3801 W. O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska.
- 11. The Order shall remain in full force and effect for a period of ten (10) days only.
- 12. That a Return of this Order shall be served within ten (10) days to the Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

GIVEN under my hand and sealed this 135 day of July , 2024.

JUDĞE

IN THE COUNTY COURT	OF LANG	CASTER COUNTY, NEBRA	SIKA	2024 JUN	ANCAS
			R R C T	17	TER
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER	S. J.	72	Ω
) SS.	TO PRODUCE	SI	رى دى	
)	IDENTIFYING	ਬΞΕ	 د	<u>–</u>
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	CHARACTERISTICS	•	ယ	-<

COMES NOW, Nebraska State Patrol Investigator John Lukesh #342, and after being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

Your Affiant is investigating the crimes of possession of marijuana, possession of a firearm by a prohibited person, and obstruction of justice in violation of the laws of the State of Nebraska, in Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Your Affiant has reviewed reports and videos of other peace officers involved in the investigation of possession of marijuana, possession of a firearm by a prohibited person, and obstruction of justice and has conducted additional follow up into the investigation of the incident.

The following are facts in support of obtaining an Order to Produce Identifying Physical Characteristics:

On November 18, 2023, at 1757 hours, Sgt. Ferguson of the Nebraska State Patrol initiated a traffic stop for speeding 90 mph in the 70 mph zone. The vehicle came to a stop at mile marker 466, Highway 2 westbound. Sgt. Ferguson ran a check on the vehicle's license plate finding that it belonged to a gray 2008 Chevrolet Impala with associated VIN: 2G1WU583381276157, registered to Teneric L. Savage with insurance information listed under Tyisha Perkins.

Upon contact at the passenger side window, Sgt. Ferguson observed a male driver and female passenger, who were both identified by their Nebraska operator's licenses as Teneric L. Savage (DOB: 07/09/1988) and Tyisha Perkins (DOB: 12/03/1986). Sgt. Ferguson was able to detect the odor of marijuana from within the vehicle. Savage was requested to exit his vehicle and return to the marked patrol unit, to which he did comply. Perkins was directed to remain in the Chevrolet Impala.

Sgt. Ferguson engaged Savage in casual conversation regarding events prior to their contact. Savage stated he and Perkins were driving back home from Kansas City where they had been shopping that day. Savage was asked about the odor of marijuana coming from the vehicle, which Savage indicated he possessed a personal use quantity of marijuana in the vehicle. Sgt. Ferguson returned to the vehicle and asked Perkins about the marijuana. Perkins produced a plastic bag containing marijuana, to Sgt. Ferguson. Perkins stated she and Savage had smoked from this bag of marijuana in Kansas City before driving back to Lincoln.

Sgt. Ferguson conducted a probable cause search of the vehicle. He opened the glove box, observed a loaded Ruger LCTR .380 handgun, S/N 372397604. A check of the firearm was run by Nebraska State Patrol Dispatchers who advised the firearm had been entered as stolen by the Sedalia Police Department in Sedalia, Missouri, on August 8, 2023. Sgt. Ferguson asked both Savage and Perkins about the gun individually. Savage denied ownership of the gun while Perkins stated she had no knowledge that the gun was in the vehicle.

At 1813 hours, Sgt. Ferguson asked Savage if he was aware the firearm was stolen, at which point Savage opened the passenger door on the marked patrol unit and fled on foot from the scene, leaving Perkins, his vehicle, and all his possessions within the vehicle behind. A search for Savage was conducted, however he was not located.

On November 28, 2023, the stolen Ruger LCTR 380 handgun, S/N 372397604 was submitted to the Nebraska State Patrol Laboratory to process the firearm for latent print identification, DNA identification, and NIBIN testing. Savage fled the scene of the traffic stop and was not been located by law enforcement, thus making it impossible for law enforcement to obtain a voluntary sample of Savage's DNA for evidence.

On June 13, 2024, at approximately 0800 hours, members of the Metro Fugitive Taskforce made contact with Savage at the residence of 3306 NW. Michael Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, County. Savage contacted and placed in custody for an active arrest warrant related to the above-listed contact with law enforcement on November 18, 2023. Savage was transported and lodged at Lancaster County Jail, 3801 W. O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska.

Your Affiant knows that buccal DNA swabs are a way of producing nontestimonial identification evidence regarding the person responsible for the offense of possession of a firearm by a prohibited person described herein. The identifying physical characteristics sought from Teneric L. Savage is a sample of his DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs.

Your Affiant has determined that the individual from whom physical characteristics are to be collected is described as follows: Teneric Latrell Savage (DOB 07/09/1988), of 1919 Washington Street Apt. 1, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE 68502, Nebraska driver's license Number H13088146, a black male, 5'09" in height, weighing 170 LBS, with brown eyes and black hair.

On June 13, 2024, at 1443 hours, your Affiant contacted Savage at the Lancaster County Jail, 3801 W. O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska, to request he voluntarily consent to provide the desired evidence of Identifying Physical Characteristics. Savage declined consent and refused to provide the desired evidence of Identifying Physical Characteristics. Your Affiant request that this court order allow for the collection of DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs from Teneric L. Savage (DOB: 07/09/1988) by any means necessary.

- 1. Your Affiant requests the Court's permission to collect the following evidence items or identifiable information from Teneric Latrell Savage, at the Lancaster County Jail, 3801 W. O Street, Lincoln, Lancaster, Nebraska, and should require detention not to exceed one (1) hour:
 - a. A sample of his DNA in the form of DNA buccal swabs.
- 2. Your Affiant believes through training and experience that the procurement of identifying physical characteristics through nontestimonial identification procedures as described above will aid in the analysis and comparison, which is likely to contribute to the identification of the individual(s) who committed the offense of possession of a firearm by a prohibited person.

Further Affiant saith not.

Dated this 13th day of June, 2024.

Investigator John Lukesh #342 Debraska State Patrol

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 126 day of 1964.